

No. 19-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC., *ET AL.*, DEBTORS

TUMBLING DICE, INC., *ET AL.*, PETITIONER,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

26 / P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Opinions Below	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statutory Provisions	ix
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Standard of Review	6
Argument	6
I. Section 365(c)(1) Permits a Debtor in Possession to Assume Non-Exclusive Intellectual Property Licenses.	6
A. The Tumbling Dice, Inc. license is an executory contract.	7
B. Section 365(c)(1) permits Tumbling Dice, Inc. to assume its executory contract as the debtor in possession.....	9
C. Section 365 permits Tumbling Dice, Inc., to assume its executory contracts without offending the anti-assignment statutes provided by non-bankruptcy law.	12
D. In accordance with Section 365’s legislative history, TDI is permitted to assume its licensing agreements.....	20
II. The Thirteenth Circuit Court of Appeals incorrectly determined that 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) applies on a “per debtor” basis.....	23
A. A plain reading of the statute clearly leads to adoption of the “per plan” approach of Section 1129(a)(10).	24
B. The “per plan” reading of subsection (a)(10) fits within the statutory scheme Section 1129(a) and canons of the Bankruptcy Code.....	27
C. The “per plan” approach better accords with the goals of the Bankruptcy Code.	30
Conclusion	35
Appendix A.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 102(7)	27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 365	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1101	7, 16, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1107	7, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	5, 6, 24, 32, 35

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens,

496 U.S. 226 (1990)	20
---------------------------	----

Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain,

503 U.S. 249 (1992)	10
---------------------------	----

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,

137 S.Ct. 973 (2017)	31
----------------------------	----

De Forest Radio Telephone Co. v. United States,

273 U.S. 236 (1927)	8
---------------------------	---

First Nat. Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri,

263 U.S. 640 (1924)	27
---------------------------	----

King v. Burwell,

135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	24
------------------------------	----

Kokoszka v. Belford,

417 U.S. 642 (1974)	29
---------------------------	----

<i>Mission Prod. Holdings v. Tempnology, LLC,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	8
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods.,</i>	
556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco,</i>	
465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	6, 14, 16, 21
<i>Pierce v. Underwood,</i>	
487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,</i>	
566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	24
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i>	
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>Toibb v. Radloff,</i>	
501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	26, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Hayes,</i>	
555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.,</i>	
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools,</i>	
462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	22
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,</i>	
492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	15

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,

531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 26

U.S. Courts of Appeals Cases

Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.),

440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006) 13

Everex Sys. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.),

89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996) 8, 18

Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., (In re Transwest Resort Props.),

881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018) 25, 27, 34

Hardemon v. City of Bos.,

144 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 7

In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.,

391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 31

In re L & J Anaheim Assocs.,

995 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1993) 33

In re Magness,

972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992) 19, 20

Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.,

104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)..... passim

Olah v. Baird (In re Baird),

567 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2009) 7, 8

Perlman v. Catapult Entm't (In re Catapult Entm't),

165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999) passim

<i>PPG Indus. v. Guardian Indus. Corp.</i> ,	
597 F.2d 1090 (6th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> ,	
361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	9, 22
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> ,	
69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 21
U.S. District Court Cases	
<i>Breeden v. Catron (In re Catron)</i> ,	
158 B.R. 629 (E.D. Va. 1993).....	11
<i>In re Evatt</i> ,	
112 B.R. 417 (W.D. Okla. 1990)	8
<i>In re W. Elecs., Inc.</i> ,	
852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Louisiana Land and Expl. Co.</i> ,	
136 B.R. 658 (M.D. La. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Hartec Enterp., Inc.</i> ,	
130 B.R. 929 (W.D.Tex. 1991).....	13
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Cases	
<i>In re Adelpia Communs. Corp.</i> ,	
359 B.R. 65 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Aerobox Composite Structures</i> ,	
373 B.R. 135 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2007)	12

<i>In re Am. Ship Bldg. Co.,</i>	
164 B.R. 358 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1994)	13
<i>In re Cardinal Indus.,</i>	
116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990).....	13, 15
<i>In re Fastrax,</i>	
129 B.R. 274 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991)	13
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.,</i>	
323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10, 11, 12, 22
<i>In re GP Express Airlines, Inc.,</i>	
200 B.R. 222 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1996)	13
<i>In re Hartec Enterprises, Inc.,</i>	
117 B.R. 865 (Bankr. W.D.Tex. 1990).....	13
<i>In re Jer/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC,</i>	
461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	25
<i>In re Kmart Corp.,</i>	
290 B.R. 614 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)	8, 9
<i>In re LOOP 76, LLC,</i>	
442 BR. 713 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2010).....	32
<i>In re Rhead,</i>	
179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1995).....	32
<i>In re Tribune Co.,</i>	
464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	25, 27, 28, 29

In re Woodbridge Grp. of Cos., LLC,

592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018) 25

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Communs. Operating, LLC (In re Charter Communs.),

419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) 25

Legislative History

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984,

Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333, § 362(a) (1984) 20, 21

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978,

Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549, § 365(c)(1) (1978)..... 20

Bankruptcy Technical Correction Act of 1980,

H.R. Rep. No. 1195, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) 21

H.R. Rep No. 95-595 (1978)..... 31

S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 59 (1978),

reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 5845. 21

Other Authorities

3 LAWRENCE P. KING, COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY § 365.06[1][d][iii] (15th ed. rev.) 21
